3874 JOURNAL OF LIGHTWAVE TECHNOLOGY, VOL. 41, NO. 12, JUNE 15, 2023
General and Reliable Azimuthal Alignment
Algorithm for Low Loss Multicore Fiber
Fusion Splicing
Tristan Kremp , Senior Member, Optica, Yue Liang , Member, IEEE, and Alan H. McCurdy, Member, IEEE
Abstract—Multicore fiber is a promising spatial division mul-
tiplexing technology to increase the transmission bandwidth of
optical fiber links in any given available spatial cross section.

and c(j,l) are real-valued. Therefore, the entries S̃
(l)
n,k of the
matrix S̃
(l)
in (15) satisfy the symmetry property (without loss
of generality assuming Θ = I) S̃
(l)
n,k = S̃
(l)∗
1+mod(1−n,N),k for
n = 1, . . . , N and k = 1, . . . ,K.
REFERENCES
[1] K. Saito, T. Sakamoto, T. Matsui, K. Nakajima, and T. Kurashima, “Side-
view based angle alignment technique for multi-core fiber,” in Proc. Opt.
Fiber Commun. Conf., 2016, doi: 10.1364/OFC.2016.M3F.3.
[2] W. Zheng, “Automated alignment and splicing for multicore fibers,” in
Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf., 2013, doi: 10.1364/OFC.2013.OM3I.4.
3882 JOURNAL OF LIGHTWAVE TECHNOLOGY, VOL. 41, NO. 12, JUNE 15, 2023
[3] W. Zheng, D. Duke, T. Kubo, and B. Malinsky, “Interrelation profile
analysis method for alignment of polarization-maintaining fiber,” in Proc.
Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf., 2010, doi: 10.1364/NFOEC.2010.JthA61.
[4] M. Ohzeki, “Alignment and fusion splicing techniques for MCFs,” in Proc.
Eur. Conf. Opt. Commun. Workshop Mo1A-WS, 2021.
[5] M. Ohzeki, Y. Sasaki, K. Takenaga, K. Ichii, and K. Aikawa, “Side-view
rotational alignment method for trench-assisted 4-core fibers,” in Proc.
Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf., 2022, doi: 10.1364/OFC.2022.M4E.4.
[6] M. Takahashi, T. Fujii, R. Sugizaki, M. Tsukamoto, and Y. Arashitani,
“Field usable fusion splicing technique for multicore fiber,” in
Proc. IEEE Photon. Soc. Summer Topicals Meeting Ser., 2020,
doi: 10.1109/SUM48678.2020.9161043.

[13] T. Kremp, Y. Liang, and A. H. McCurdy, “Less than 0.03 dB multicore
fiber passive fusion splicing using new azimuthal alignment algorithm and
3-electrode arc-discharging system,” in Proc. Eur. Conf. Opt. Commun.,
2022, paper Tu3A.3.
[14] [Online]. Available: https://www.furukawa.co.jp/splicer/en/product/s185
pmrof.html
[15] M. Takahashi et al., “Uncoupled 4-core fibre with ultra-low loss and
low inter core crosstalk,” in Proc. Eur. Conf. Opt. Commun., 2020,
doi: 10.1109/ECOC48923.2020.9333161.
[16] T. Allsop et al., “Bending and orientational characteristics of long period
gratings written in D-shaped optical fiber [directional bend sensors],”
IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 53, no. 1, pp. 130–135, Feb. 2004,
doi: 10.1109/TIM.2003.821508.
[17] P. S. Westbrook et al., “Continuous multicore optical fiber grating arrays
for distributed sensing applications,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 35, no. 6,
pp. 1248–1252, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2017.2661680.
[18] T. Kremp, Y. Liang, and A. H. McCurdy, “Polarity and twist rate detection
for accurate and reliable low loss multicore fiber fusion splicing,” in Proc.
Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf., 2023, Paper Tu2C.1.
[19] T. Kremp, Y. Liang, and R. L. Lingle, International Patent Application